
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3183 

ANSWERED ON 04.08.2022 

 

LOSS DUE TO ELECTRIC SHORT CIRCUIT AND ELECTROCUTION 

 

†3183. DR. MANOJ RAJORIA: 

SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI: 

SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI: 
 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether every year there is a loss of lives and property due to electric short 

circuit and electrocution in the country and if so, the details thereof during the last 

three years and the current year, State-wise; 
 

(b)  whether the Government has formulated any effective scheme or developed any 

equipment to prevent short circuit of electricity under Make in India and Start-Up 

initiative and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(c)  whether there is any proposal to install any equipment such as electric shock 

proof devices in Government or private institutions such as offices, schools, hospitals, 

etc. to prevent fire and loss of lives caused by short circuit and electrocution in the 

country; and 
 

(d)  if so, the details thereof? 

A N S W E R 
 

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY  
 

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 
 

(a) :  There is loss of lives and property due to electric short circuit every year 

across the Country. As reported by various power utilities, details of number of 

electrical accidents and number of persons/animals died or injured during the last three 

years i.e. 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 are at Annexure. The current year‟s data is not 

available as yet, as the collection of data regarding statistics on electrical accidents is 

done annually. Data pertaining to loss of property due to electrical accidents is not 

reported by the power utilities. 

(b) :  Safety and protection devices are required to be provided in the system as 

per the applicable regulations and technical standards. The requisite protection and 

safety devices that are commonly used are manufactured in India by various 

manufacturers in accordance with the relevant Indian/International standards. 

(c) & (d) : CEA (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations, 2010 

already provide for disconnection of supply instantly on the occurrence of an earth fault 

or leakage of current, to prevent the loss of lives. The Regulations mandate that the 

supply of electricity to every electrical installation other than voltage not exceeding 250 

V below 5 KW and those installations of voltage not exceeding 250 V which do not 

attract provisions of Section 54 of the Act, shall be controlled by an earth leakage 

protective device so as to disconnect the supply instantly on the occurrence of earth 

fault or leakage of current. 

************* 



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3183 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 04.08.2022   

************** 
 

ALL INDIA ELECRICAL ACCIDENTS 
  STATE WISE STATISTICS FOR 2019-20 

   

State/UT 

Generating Stations/ Transmission / Distribution 

Industrial Installations of Consumers Installations of Consumers other than Industrial Total  

Generating Station Transmission System Distribution system Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt 
bodies/local authorities 

Owned by private companies Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt 
bodies/local authorities 

Owned by private companies Person (s) 

Human Animal Human Animal Human Animal Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fata l Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

WESTERN REGION 

Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 208 74 220 2 1 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 24 3 4 0 1 0 0 0 165 18 30 0 755 

Maharashtra 1 3 0 0 20 26 3 0 705 637 1944 5 4 2 2 0 37 4 0 0 56 10 27 0 62 6 2 0 561 55 95 0 4267 

Chhattisgarh 0 4 0 0 35 16 19 0 85 33 260 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 0 2 0 45 5 4 0 527 

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 19 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 

Gujarat 1 0 0 0 47 54 56 0 254 139 414 0 11 4 0 0 37 5 0 0 5 4 14 0 64 7 3 0 221 13 5 0 1358 

  Total 6939 

SOUTHERN REGION 

Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 292 53 289 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 7 5 0 710 

Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0 9 2 8 0 23 7 0 0 NA NA NA NA 55 

Kerala 1 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 90 119 41 2 0 1 0 0 4 1 1 0 0 5 5 1 6 0 0 0 118 19 13 0 434 

Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 61 57 16 0 86 44 42 0 0 1 0 0 13 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 79 6 13 0 12 0 0 0 432 

Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 4 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 80 

  Total 1711 

NORTH EASTERN REGION 

Assam 0 0 0 0 5 6 0 0 68 24 24 77 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 0 0 7 4 0 0 225 

Mizoram Fatal:- 29,  Non-Fatal:-28  57 

Nagaland Fatal:- 01,  Non-Fatal:-03  4 

Manipur Fatal:- 06,  Non-Fatal:-06  12 

Meghalaya NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Tripura 2 9 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 55 

Arunachal Pradesh Fatal:- 29,  Non-Fatal:-28  57 

  Total 410 

EASTERN REGION 

West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 31 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 90 

Bihar NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 14 46 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 

Sikkim NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Odisha 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 138 62 37 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 2 3 0 287 

  Total 498 

 NORTHERN REGION                                                          

Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 35 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 179 

Himachal Pradesh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Jammu and Kashmir NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Punjab NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 19 17 13 0 28 35 41 0 19 13 3 0 6 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 78 68 75 0 424 

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 18 9 15 0 1132 479 2021 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 56 6 1 0 3753 

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 53 38 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 

 Delhi 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 16 13 2 0 1 0 0 0 20 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 75 3 1 0 140 

  Total 4640 

  



OTHERS 

Mines NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Central Govt. 
Installations 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 

Railways 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 27 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 

  Total 97 

Union Territories 

A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 8 

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 0 8 

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 113 35 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 179 

D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Lakshadweep NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA   

            Total 195 

                                                                    

  All India Total 14490 

NA=Not Available 

 

  

ALL INDIA ELECRICAL ACCIDENTS 
 STATE WISE STATISTICS FOR 2020-21 

 

State/UT 
Generating Stations/ Transmission / Distribution 

Industrial Installations of Consumers Installations of Consumers other than Industrial Total  

Generating Station Transmission System Distribution system Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt 
bodies/local authorities 

Owned by private companies Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt 
bodies/local authorities 

Owned by private companies Person (s) 

Human Animal Human Animal Human Animal Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

WESTERN REGION 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Break up not available 629 

Maharashtra 0 0 15 17 10 18 1 3 730 540 1186 5 2 o 9 0 25 3 0 0 31 2 9 0 33 2 0 0 584 24 52 0 3301 

Chhattisgarh 28 2 45 0 28 22 87 0 105 30 144 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 69 5 3 0 575 

Goa 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 15 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 

Gujarat 0 3 0 0 22 51 63 0 261 146 318 0 4 1 2 0 31 1 0 0 5 0 10 0 47 9 3 0 264 4 0 0 1245 

  Total 5774 

SOUTHERN REGION 

Andhra 
Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 383 90 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42 5 0 0 

912 

Karnataka 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 446 230 687 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 7 0 21 0 34 4 6 0 4 0 0 0 1447 

Kerala 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 104 136 47 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 3 1 0 0 129 21 13 0 466 

Tamil Nadu 1 0 0 0 40 18 56 2 141 55 29 0 5 1 3 0 33 4 1 0 9 0 0 0 54 4 5 0 38 4 0 0 503 

Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 9 118 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 9 0 10 0 17 1 26 0 245 

  Total 3573 

NORTH EASTERN REGION 

Assam 0 0 0 0 10 2 14 0 50 20 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 1 0 155 

Mizoram Fatal: 13, Non-fatal: 20 33 

Nagaland 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 

Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 

Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tripura 1 2 0 0 14 2 5 0 1 4 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 50 

Arunachal 
Pradesh Fatal: 06, Non-fatal: 270 

276 

  Total 532 

EASTERN REGION 

West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 45 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 

Jharkhand NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Odisha 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 109 50 40 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 6 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 10 1 0 0 231 

  Total 351 

  



 NORTHERN REGION                                                         

Haryana 17 4 7 0 1 0 0 0 145 73 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 290 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 13 42 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 69 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Punjab NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Rajasthan NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0 17 5 23 0 1113 356 1617 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 3 8 0 9 0 0 0 63 15 8 0 3248 

Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 35 29 56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 

 Delhi 0 0 0 0 2 6 1 0 11 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 11 2 0 0 53 4 0 0 125 

  Total 3852 

OTHERS 

Mines NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

Central Govt. 
Installations 

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Railways NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 

  Total 2 

Union Territories 

A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Lakshadweep NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA   

            Total 12 

  All India Total 14096 

NA=Not Available 

 

ALL INDIA ELECRICAL ACCIDENTS 
STATE WISE STATISTICS FOR 2021-22* 

State/UT 
Generating Stations/ Transmission / Distribution 

Industrial Installations of Consumers Installations of Consumers other than Industrial Total 
Accidents 

Generating Station Transmission System Distribution system Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt bodies/local 
authorities 

Owned by private companies Owned by Govt/Semi-Govt 
bodies/local authorities 

Owned by private companies Person (s) 

Human Animal Human Animal Human Animal Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals Human Animals 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fat
al 

Non-
fatal 

Fat
al 

Non-
fatal 

Fat
al 

Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

Fatal Non-
Fatal 

WESTERN REGION 

Madhya Pradesh Not Available   

Maharashtra 5 4 14 0 16 20 23 0 587 498 1099 1 11 8 16 0 32 4 1 0 17 4 5 0 33 3 1 0 545 41 57 0 3045 

Chhattisgarh Not Available   

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 16 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 

Gujarat 0 2 0 0 27 47 81 0 230 130 328 0 3 1 3 0 28 3 0 0 8 1 8 0 26 5 5 0 236 7 3 0 1182 

  Total 4259 

SOUTHERN REGION 

Andhra Pradesh 

Not Available 

0 

Karnataka 0 

Kerala 0 

Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 94 35 107 0 29 19 31 0 39 18 22 0 21 4 4 0 29 9 11 0 34 5 8 0 520 

Telangana 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 143 19 395 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 10 2 10 0 586 

  Total 1106 

NORTH EASTERN REGION 

Assam 0 0 0 0 10 7 0 0 55 17 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 133 

Mizoram 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 2 17 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 

Nagaland 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 

Manipur 
Not Available 

0 

Meghalaya 0 

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 2 4 2 0 1 5 3 0 4 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 5 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 43 

Arunachal 
Pradesh Not Available   

  Total 211 

  



 
EASTERN REGION 

West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83 91 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 195 

Bihar 
Not Available 

0 

Jharkhand 0 

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 

Odisha Not Available 0 

  Total 196 

NORTHERN REGION                                                                             

Haryana 

Not Available 

0 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

0 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 

0 

Punjab 0 

Rajasthan 0 

Uttar Pradesh 0 

Uttarakhand 0 

 Delhi 0 

  Total 0 

OTHERS 

Mines 

Not Available 

0 

Central Govt. 
Installations 

0 

Railways 0 

  Total       0 

Union Territories 

A & N Islands Not Available 0 

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 

Chandigarh 
Not Available 

0 

D&N Haveli 0 

Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 

Lakshadweep Not Available 0 

  
  Total 4 

  All India Total 5776 

 
* Based on the data reported by various State/UT power utilities till date. 

 

**************


